WILLIAM G MONTGOMERY
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

Joshua D Clark

Deputy County Attorney

Bar ID # 027754

301 West Jefferson, 5th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85003

Telephone (602) 506-5999
mcaosvd@mecao martcopa gov
MCAQ Firm # 00032000
Attorney for Plaintiff

Ho J'Z.’.‘Ii&ﬁjﬁggh
A
) J‘I-\ IE::‘\Q
FILED
17DEC -1 PH L:53

DR 201700006390 - Goodyear Police Departrment

1687188

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,
Plaintiif,

Vs

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM, ( OVt
Lisa cunninHAM, ( 002)

Defendants

v

/

CR2017 006 2 21 -uuij. l/

INDICTMENT
712 GJ 235

COUNT 1: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 2: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 3: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 4: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE




(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 5: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 6: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 7: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 8: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 9: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 2
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, DANGEROUS
CRIME AGAINST CHILDREN (GERMAYNE
L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 40: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 11: FIRST DEGREE MURDER, A
CLASS 1 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,
DANGEROUS CRIME AGAINST
CHILDREN (GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM
AND LISA CUNNINGHAM)

The Grand Jurors of Maricopa County, Arizona, accuse GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM,
LISA CUNNINGHAM, on December 1, 2017, charging that in Mancopa County, Anzona
COUNT 1

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or between June 1, 2016
and July 31, 2016, having the care or custody of Victim A, a child, under crcumstances other
than those likely to produce death or serious physical Injury intentionally or knowingly did cause

or permit Vichm A's person or heaith to be injured or to be placed in a situation where her health




was endangered (to wit confinement to and forcible work In backyard), n violation of AR & §§
13-3623(F)(B)(C), 13-3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT 2

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or between October 1,
2016 and November 30, 2018, having the care or custody of Victim A, a child, under
circumstances other than those likely to produce death or senous physical injury intentionally or
knowingly did cause or permit Victim A's person or health to be injured or to be placed n a
sttuation where her health was endangered (to wit forced to sleep outmdé). in violation of
ARS §§ 13-3623(F)(B)(C), 13-3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-
801
COUNT 3

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or about November 21;
2018, having the care or custody of Vichm A, a child, under circumstances other than those
Iikely to produce death or serious physical Injury intentionally or knowingly did cause or permit
Victim A's person or health to be imured or to be placed in a situation where her heaith was
endangered (to wit confimement with npp restraint), in violation of AR S §§ 13-3623(F)(B)C),
13-3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT 4

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or about December 14,
2016, having the care or custody of Victim A, a child, under crcumstances other than those
Iikely to produce death or senous physical mjury intenttonally or knowingly did cause or permit
Victim A's person or heaith to be injured or to be placed In a situation where her health was
endangered (fo wit conftnement to patio with trash), in violation of AR S §§ 13-3623(F)(B)(C),
13.3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801




COUNT 5
GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or between December

14, 2016 and February 10, 2017, having the care or custody of Victim A, a child, under

circumstances other than those likely to produce death or serious physical injury intentionally or

knowingly did cause or permut Vichm A's person or heaith to be injured or to be placed In a
situation where her health was endangered (to wit injury to foot), in viclation of AR S §§13-
3623(F)(B)(C), 13-3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT 6

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or about December 17,
2018, having the care or custody of Vichm A, a child, under circumstances other than those
Itkely to produce death or serious physical mjury intentionally or knowngly did cause or permit
Victim A's person or health to be injured or to be placed in a situation where her health was
endangered (to wit confinement in garage), In violation of AR S §§ 13-3623(F)(B)(C), 13-3601,
13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT 7

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or about January 8,

2017, having the care or custody of Vichm A, a child, under circumstances other than those
likely to produce death or senous physical njury intentionally or knowingly did cause or permit
Victim A's person or heaith to be injured or to be placed in a sttuation where her health was
endangered (to wit fallure to seek medical care), In violation of AR S §§ 13-3623(F)B)(C), 13-
3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or about February 10,
2017, having the care or custody of Victim A, a child, under circumstances other than those

likely to produce death or serious physical injury intentionally or knowingly did cause or permit



Victim A's person or health to be injured or to be placed in a situation where her health was
endangered (to wit confinement in laundry roomj, In violation of AR S §§ 13-3623(F¥B)(C),
13-3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT 8

GERMAYNE [ CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or between February 7,
2017 and February 12, 2017, under circumstances bkely to produce death or serious physical
iyury, and while having the care or custody of Vichm A, a child under fifteen years of age,
intentionally or knowingly did cause or permit Vlchm A's person or health to be injured or did
cause .or permit Victim A, to be placed in a éituatlon where her's person or health was
endangered, in violation of AR S §§ 13-3623(ANC)(F), 13-3601, 13-705, 13-301, 13-302, 13-
303, 13;304. 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT 10

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or between April 8, 2016
and February 6, 2017, having the care or custody of Vichm A, a chid, under circumstances
other than those likely to produce death ar sertous physical njury intentionally or knowingly did
cause or permit Victim A's person or health to be injured or to be placed Iin a situation where her
health was endangered, In violation of AR S §§ 13-3623(F)(B)(C). 13-3601, 13-301, 13-302,
13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

COUNT 11

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or between February 7,
2017 and February 12, 2017, acting either alone or with one or more other persons, committed
or attempted to commit Child Abuse, the victim being under the age of fifleen, AR S §13-3623,
and 1n the course of and n furtherance of such offense, or mmediate fight from such offense,
GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM or another person did cause the
death of Victim A, in violation of AR § §§ 13-1101, 13-1105, 13-3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303,

13-304, 13-701, 13-702, 13-751, 13-752 and 13-801
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Joshua D Clark

Deputy County Attorney

Bar D # 027754

301 West Jefferson, 5th Floor
Phoeamx, AZ 85003

Telephone (602) 506-5999
mecaosvd@mcao maricopa gov
MCAOQ Firm # 00032000
Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

m————

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Ptamntiff,
Vs ﬁR?MT“’UOﬁZZ;"ODi

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM,

Defendant RULE 2 3 VICTIM IDENTIFIER
INFORMATION FORM

The State of Arizona, pursuant to Rule 2 3, Arizona Rules of Cnminal Procedure, submits
beldw the True Full Name of thel victim(s) and the corresponding victim identifier(s)

The True Full Name of victim A as set forth in Count(s) 1,2, 3,4, 5,6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11
of the information, complaint or Indictment 1s Sanaa Cunningham
Victim's Attorney 15 UNKNOWN
This document is submitted in order to protect the privacy of the victim.

Submitted NevemberZ__, 2017
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Joshua D Clark

Deputy County Atiorney

Bar 1D #: 027754

301 West Jefferson, 5th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85003
Telephone: (602) 506-5999
mcaosvd@mcao. maricopa.gov
MCAQ Firm #: 00032000
Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Plaintiff,
vS. ' CrR2017 =0 0622 =004
GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM,
Defendant. 712 GJ 235
SUMMONS

An indictment having been filed this 1st day of December, 2017, in the Superior Court of
Maricopa County, Arizona, charging you GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM, with the crimes of.

COUNT 4: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on

June 1, 2016 to July 31, 2016,
COUNT 2: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on

October 1, 2016 to November 30, 2016,
COUNT 3: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on

November 21, 2016,
COUNT 4: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on

December 14, 2016,
COUNT §: (13-362381) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on

December 14, 2016 to February 10, 2017,
COUNT 6: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on

December 17, 2016,
COUNT 7: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on

January 5, 2017,
COUNT 8: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on

February 10, 2017,
COUNT 9: (13-3623A1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 2 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, DOM ESTIC
VIOLENCE, DANGEROUS CRIME AGAINST CHILDREN committed on February 7, 2017 to February

12, 2017,
COUNT 10: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on

April 8, 2016 to February 6, 2017,
COUNT 11: (13-1105A2) FIRST DEGREE MURDER, A CLASS 1 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,

DANGEROUS CRIME AGAINST CHILDREN committed on February 7,2017 to February 12, 2017,




STATE V. GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM

YOU ARE HERERY SUMMONED to appear before this Court to answer the Indictment in the
South Court Tower, 175 West Madison Street, 3™ Floor, Phoenix, Arizona, on January 2, 2018 at 8:30
a.m. Requests for reasonable accommodation for persons with disabllities must be made to the division

assigned to the case by parties at least three judicial days in advance of a scheduled court proceeding
and may be done by calling (602) 506-5927. Requests for an interpreter for persons with limited English
proficiency must be made to the division assigned to the case at least ten judicial days in advance of a
scheduled court proceeding.

FAILURE TO APPEAR WITHOUT GOOD CAUSE AS SUMMCNED WILL PLACE YOU IN
CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT WILL BE ISSUED FOR YOUR ARREST.

YOU ARE FURTHER ORDERED to appear to be photographed and fingerprinted by the
Maricopa County Sheriff's Office, Records and identification Division, West Court Building, 111 S. 3rd
Ave, 4th Floor, Phoenix, AZ (you must enter at 201 West Jefferson and go through security then proceed
to the West Court Building), telephone (602) 876-1047, any time between the hours of 7:30 a.m. to 4:30
p.m., Monday through Friday before the date of your court appearance.

TO BE PROCESSED YOU MUST BRING this summons, some form of identification (i.e., Arizona
Driver's License, Arizona Social Services card, Arizona |.D. card, Resident Alien card, or Military 1.D.
card, AND if you are under eighteen (18) years of age, a copy of the minute entry remanding your case to
adult court).

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL of the said Court this 1st day of December, 2017 by order
of the Court.

Ly
ST

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM - Ue L
C/O Robert Kavanagh, 90 S Kyrene Rd # 1
Chandier, AZ 85226

Voice (602) 534-5511




STATE V., GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM

OFFICER'S RETURN

| CERTIFY that
O] This summons was served by certified mail, receipt attached,
Y& 1 personally served this summons
0 | personally attempted to serve this summons
on Galunlyre L. CurcarsDnAr at VLA 2000 _2A30 P, !
7" (Defendant) (Date/Time)

I Aizona

If not served, reason;

Officer Serving Summons e L300 #2972 merd, Dareesros

TO BE COMPLETED BY OFFICER TAKING FINGERPRINTS & PHOTOGRAPHS:
Case No. Date: Time:
Location: Officer:

EXTRADITE: OK To Extradite
JCimk




Michael K Jeanes, Clerk of Court
*FF Fl‘ﬁd kR
December 1, 2017 500 PM

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
MARICOPA COUNTY

CR2017-006221-001 12/01/2017

CLERK OF THE COURT
COMMISSIONER JULIE ANN MATA M Tann
Deputy
[N THE MATTER OF THE

712TH COUNTY GRAND JURY SANDRA L ANDERSON

TRUE BILL / SUMMONS ISSUED

Present are the above-named Deputy County Attorney and 9 members of the 712th
Maricopa County Grand Jury

Court Reporter, Hilda Lopez, 1s present

Joseph Shea, Foreman, presents to the Court Indictment 712 GJ 235, a True Bill
As to Defendants 001 and 002,

IT IS ORDERED assigning this cause a criminal number

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that 2 Summons 1ssue 1n lieu of a Warrant to be delivered
by the Clerk to the Sheriff

1T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that these count(s) remain secret until execution of the
Summons i

Docket Code 600 Form G600 Page 1
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Joshua D Clark

Deputy County Attorney

Bar ID # 027754

301 West Jafferson, 5th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85003

Telephone (602) 506-5999
mecaosvd@mecac mancopa gov
MCAO Fem # 00032000
Attorney for Plantiff

DR 201700008380 - Goodyear Police Department
1687188

IN THE SUPER!OR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA
THE STATE OF ARIZONA,
Plainiiff,

Vs

GERMAYNE L cUNNINGRAM, ( 007 ) /
/ CR2017 =006 221 ~00Q.
LisA cUNNINGHAM, OOZ)

Defendarits

INDICTMENT
712 GJ 235

COUNT +: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 2: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 3: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 4: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE




(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
GUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 5: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 6: GHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 7: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 8: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 9: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 2
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, DANGEROUS
CRIME AGAINST CHILDREN (GERMAYNE
L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 10: CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4
FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA
CUNNINGHAM)

COUNT 11: FIRST DEGREE MURDER, A
CLASS 1 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,
DANGEROUS CRIME AGAINST
CHILDREN (GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM
AND LISA CUNNINGHAM)

The Grand Jurors of Mancopa County, Arizona, accuse GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM,
LISA CUNNINGHAM, on December 1, 2017, charging that n Maricopa County, Arizona
COUNT 1

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or between June 1, 201 6
and July 31, 2016, having the care or custody of Victim A, a child, under circumstances other
than those likely to produce death or serious physical Injury intentionally or knowingly did cause

or permit Victim A’s person or health to be injured or to be placed 1n a situation where her health




was endangered (to wit confinement to and forcible work in backyard), in violation of AR S §§
13-3623(F)(B)C), 13-3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT 2

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND' LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or between October 1,
2016 and November 30, 2016, having the care or custedy of Victim A, a child, under
circumstances other than those Itkely to produce death or senous physical mjury intentionally or
knowingly did cause or permit Victim A's person or health to be imjured or to be placed In a
sttuation where her health was endangered (to wit forced to sleep outside), in violation of
ARS §§ 13-3623(F)(B)(C), 13-3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-
801
COUNT 3

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or about November 21,
2018, having the care or cusiody of Vichm A, a child, under circumstances other than those
iikely to produce death or serious physical Injury intentionally or knowingly did cause or permit
Victim A's person or health to be injured or to be placed In a situation where her health was
endangered {to wit confinement with ripp restraint), in violation of AR S §§ 13-3623(F)}(B)(C),
13-3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 1 3-801
COUNTY 4

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or about December 14,
2016, having the care or custody of Victm A, a child, under circumstances other than those
likely to produce death or serious physical Injury intentionally or knowingly did cause or permit
Victim A's persan or health to be injured or to be placed in a situation where her health was
endangered (to wit confinement to patio with trash), in viotation of AR S §§ 13-3623(F)(B)(C),

13-3801, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801




COUNT &
GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or between December
14, 2016 and February 10, 2017, having the care or custody of Vichm A, a child, under
circumstances other than those hkely to produce death or senous physical injury inientionally or i
knowingly did cause or permit Vichm A's person or health to be injured or to be placed n a :
situation where her health was endangered {to wit injury to foot), in violation of AR § §§ 13-
3623(F)(B}(C), 13-3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT &
GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or about December 17,
2016, hawing the care or custody of Victim A, a child, under circumstances other than those
Iikely to produce death or serious physical injury intentionally or knowingly did cause or permut
Victim A's person or health to be injured or to be placed In a situation where her health was
endangered (to wit confinement in garage), In violation of AR S §§ 13-3623(F)(B)(C), 13-3601,
13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT 7
GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or about January 5,
2017, having the care or custody of Victim A, a child, under circumstances other than those
likely to produce death or senous physical injury intentonally or knowingly did cause or permit
Victm A's person or health to be injured or to be placed in a situation where her health was
endangered (to wit failure to seek medical care), In violation of AR S §§ 13-3623(F)(B)(C), 13-
3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT 8
GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or about February 10,
2017, having the care or custody of Vicim A, a child, under circumstances other than those

ikely to produce death or serious physical injury intentionally or knowingly did cause or permit



Victim A's person ar health to be injured or to be placed in a situation whére her health was
endangered (to wit confinement in laundry roomy}, in violation of AR S §§ 13-3623(F)(BXC),
13-3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT 9

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or between February 7,
2017 and February 12, 2017, under circumstances likely to produce death or senous physical
thjury, and while having the care or custody of Victm A, a child under fifteen years of age,
ntentionally or knowingly did cause or permit Victim A's person or health to be injured or did
cause or permit Victim A, to be placed 1n a situation where her's person or health was
endangered, tn violation of AR S §§ 13-3623(A)(CXF), 13-3601, 13-705, 13-301, 13-302, 13-
303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT 10

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or between April 8, 2016
and February 6, 2017, having the care or custody of Victim A, a child, under circumstances
other than those likely to produce death or sertous physical injury intentronally or knowingly did
cause or permit Vichim A's person or health to be injured or to be placed n a situation where her
health was endangered, in violaton of AR 5 §§ 13-3623(F)(B)(C), 13-3601, 13-301, 13-302,
13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801
COUNT 11

GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA CUNNINGHAM, on or between February 7,
2017 and February 12, 2017, acting either alone or with one or more other persons, committed
or attempled to commit Child Abuse, the victim being under the age of fifieen, AR S §13-3623,
and in the course of and in furtherance of such offense, or iImmediate fight from such offense,
GERMAYNE L CUNNINGHAM AND LISA.CUNNINGHAM or ancther person did cause the
death of Victm A, in viclation of AR S §§ 13-1101, 13-1105, 13-3601, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303,

13-304, 13-701, 13-702, 43-751, 13-752 and 13-801




WILLIAM G MONTGOMERY
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY
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Joshua D Clark

Deputy County Attorney
BariD# 027754

301 West Jefferson, 5th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85003

Telephone (602) 508-5999
mcaosvd@mcao maricopa gov
MCAO Firm # 00032000
Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOFA

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Plaintiff,
Vs £Ro017 =0g6221 =002
LISA CUNNINGHAM,
Defendant RULE 2 3 VICTHM IDENTIFIER
INFORMATION FORM

The State of Arizona, pursuant to Rule 2 3, Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure, submits
below the True Full Name of the victim(s) and the corresponding victim identifier{s)

The True Full Name of vicim A as set forth in Count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11
of the information, complaint or ndictment 1s Sanaa Cunningham
Victim's Attorney 1s UNKNOWN
This document is éubmstted in order to protect the privacy of the victim.

Submitted Nevessser (|, 2017

ﬁfr-wéh

WILLIAM G MONTGOMERY
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

R

fs/ Joshua D Clark
Deputy County Attorney




Michael K Jeanes, Clerk of Court
Fak Pi]ed EET 2
December 1, 2017 5 00 PM

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
- MARICOPA COUNTY

CR2017-006221-002 12/01/2017

CLERK OF THE COURT
COMMISSIONER JULIE ANN MATA M Tann
Deputy

IN THE MATTER OF THE

712TH COUNTY GRAND JURY SANDRA L ANDERSON

TRUE BILL / SUMMONS ISSULD

Present are the above-named Deputy County Attorney and 9 members of the 712th
Maricopa County Grand Jury.

Court Reporter, Hilda Lopez, 1s present

Joseph Shea, Foreman, presents to the Court [ndictment 712 GJ 235, a True Bull
As to Defendants 001 and 002,

IT IS ORDERED assigning this cause a crimunal number

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a Summons 1ssue in lien of a Warrant to be delivered
by the Clerk to the Shenff

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that these count(s) remain secret until execution of the
Summons

Docket Code 600 Eorm G600 Page |




MICHALL A, JEAHES, CLERK
£

BY DEP

WILLIAM G MONTGOMERY ' FILED

" MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY -

170EC -7 AMI6: 28
Joshua D Clark
Deputy County Attorney
Bar ID #: 027754
301 West Jefferson, 5th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85003
Telephone: (602) 506-5399
mcaosvd@mcac.maricopa. gov
MCAO Firm #: 00032000
Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,
Plaintiff,
vs. CR20t7 =0 0622} - 002
LEISA CUNNINGHAM,
Defendant. 712 GJ 235
SUMMONS

An indictment having been filed this 1st day of December, 2017, in the Superior Court of
Maricopa County, Arizona, charging you LISA CUNNINGHAM, with the crimes of:

COUNT 1: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on
June 1, 2016,

COUNT 2: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on
October 1, 2016,

COUNT 3: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on
November 21, 2016, .

COUNT 4: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on
December 14, 2016,

COUNT 5; (13-362381) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on
December 14, 2018,

COUNT 6: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on
December 17, 2016,

COUNT 7: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE committed on
January 5, 2017,

COUNT 8: (13-3623B1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE, DANGEROUS CRIME AGAINST CHILDREN committed on February 10, 2017,

COUNT 9: (13-3623A1) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 2 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE, DANGEROUS CRIME AGAINST CHILDREN committed on February 7, 2017,

COUNT 10; (13-362381) CHILD ABUSE, A CLASS 4 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE, DANGEROUS CRIME AGAINST CHILDREN committed on April 8, 2016,

COUNT 11: (13-1105A2) FIRST DEGREE MURDER, A CLASS 1 FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,
DANGEROUS CRIME AGAINST CHILDREN committed on February 7, 2017,




STATE V., LISA CUNNINGHAM

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to appear before this Court to answer the Indictment in the
South Court Tower, 175 West Madison Street, 3" Floor, Phoenix, Arizona, on January 2, 2018 at 8:30
a.m, Requests for reasonable accommodation for persons with disabllities must be made to the division

assigned to the case by parties at feast three judicial days in advance of a scheduled court proceeding
and may be done by calling (602) 506-5927. Requests for an interpreter for persons with limited English
proficiency must be made to the division assigned to the case at least ten judicial days in advance of a
scheduled court proceeding.

FAILURE TO APPEAR WITHOUT GOOD CAUSE AS SUMMONED WILL PLACE YOU IN
CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT WILL BE ISSUED FOR YOUR ARREST.

YOU ARE FURTHER ORDERED to appear to be photographed and fingerprinted by the
Maricopa County Sheriff's Office, Records and Identification Division, West Court Building, 111 S. 3rd
Ave, 4th Floor, Phoenix, AZ (you must enter at 201 West Jefferson and go through security then proceed
to the West Court Building), telephone (602) 876-1047, any time between the hours of 7:30 a.m. to 4:30
p.m., Monday through Friday before the date of your court appearance.

TO BE PROCESSED YOU MUST BRING this summons, some form of identification {i.e., Arizona
Driver's License, Arizona Sacial Services card, Arizona L.D. card, Resident Alien card, or Military 1.D.
card, AND if you are under eighteen (18) years of age, a copy of the minute entry remanding your case to

adult court).
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL of the said Court this 1st day of December, 2017 by order
. ' I'r
of the COUI‘t. H"I: ‘: .1 ;..” ";Jrl .
MICHAEL K. JEANES . "-,1;
CLERK OF THE SU URT °, L
AWL._.) -
Deputy Clerk h
LISA CUNNINGHAM SR

C/O Robert Kavanagh, 90 S Kyrene Rd #1 E AT
Chandler, AZ 85226




o

STATE V. LISA CUNNINGHAM

OFFICER'S RETURN

| CERTIFY that
O This summons was served by certified mail, recéipt attached,
j personally served this summons
O | personally attempted to serve this summons
on s Cas oy baoa g (2—eraot7 ~F/30pen,
(Defendant) (Date/Time)
o I o

if not served, reason:

Officer Serving Summons %CJ\L-QQ*W #2'717 AA0, @W

TO BE COMPLETED BY OFFICER TAKING FINGERPRINTS & PHOTOGRAPHS!:
Case No. Date: Time: __
Location: Officer:

JCImk




